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Honorable David M. Warren

Chairman, Macon County E-911 Board

Macon County Communications District

242 County Road 10

Tuskegee, Alabama  36083
Communications Districts – Expenditures – Funds – Emergency Management Communications – E-911 Boards – Costs and Fees
The E-911 Board may use its funds to purchase and pay the recurring costs of a GPS location system to dispatch the closest emergency responders.
Dear Mr. Warren:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Macon County E-911 Board.
QUESTION


May the Macon County Communications District expend funds for the one-time and recurring costs associated with a GPS-based vehicle location system for law enforcement, fire suppression, and EMS emergency response vehicles in the county?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states as follows:


The Macon County Communications District desires to improve the emergency communication system in the county by funding the purchase of a GPS-based location system that can track and display the location of law enforcement, fire suppression, and EMS emergency response vehicles in the dispatch centers so that the closest unit(s) to the emergency may be dispatched.


Emergency telephone service is provided for in this state through local emergency management communications districts, often referred to as E-911 boards, that are created pursuant to sections 11-98-1 through 11-98-15 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-98-1 to 11-98-15 (2008 & Supp. 2014).  The purpose of these sections is to provide a single primary three-digit number through which “emergency” services can be quickly and efficiently obtained.  Ala. Code § 11-98-3 (2008).  

The powers of the E-911 Board are set forth in section 11-98-4.  Section 11-98-4(f) states, in pertinent part, as follows:


(f) In addition to other authority and powers necessary to establish, operate, maintain, and replace an emergency communication system, the board of commissioners shall have the following authority:


. . . .

(3) To construct, enlarge, equip, improve, maintain, and operate all aspects of an emergency communication system consistent with subsection (a) of Section 11-98-6.
Ala. Code § 11-98-4(f)(3) (Supp. 2014) (emphasis added).

Section 11-98-6(a) states as follows: 


(a)  Funds received by a district pursuant to Section 11-98-5.2 shall be used to establish, operate, maintain, and replace an emergency communication system that, without limitation, may consist of the following:


(1)  Telephone communications equipment to be used in answering, transferring, and dispatching public emergency telephone calls originated by persons within the service area who dial 911.


(2) Emergency radio communications equipment and facilities necessary to transmit and receive dispatch calls.


(3) The engineering, installation, and recurring costs necessary to implement, operate, and maintain an emergency communication system.

(4)  Facilities to house E-911 operators and related services as defined in this chapter, with the approval of the creating authority, and for necessary emergency and uninterruptable power supplies for the systems.

Ala. Code § 11-98-6(a) (Supp. 2014) (emphasis added).

The list of permissible uses for the funds above is not an exhaustive list.  Opinion to Honorable Jay Murrill, Attorney, Jefferson County 9-1-1 Emergency Communications District, dated January 14, 2014, A.G. No. 2014-039.  Moreover, this Office has stated, in construing the virtually identical predecessor provisions to sections 11-98-6(a)(1) through (a)(4), that E-911 board funds may be used for computer software that will enhance the effectiveness of the E-911 system.  See the following opinions:

· Honorable Jeannie Phillips, City Clerk-Treasurer, City of Enterprise, dated July 28, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00236; 
· Honorable Larry Bullard, Chairman, Morgan County Emergency Management Communications District, dated February 27, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00121; 
· Honorable George W. Ponder, III, Chairman, Cullman County E-911, dated February 24, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00133.  

The latter opinions addressed the purchase of a computer-aided dispatch (“CAD”) system.  The Ponder opinion explained that the system “would provide a video map of the area from which a telephone call is placed in order that the dispatcher might provide the responding units with specific instructions for reaching the caller.”  Id. at 3.  This Office has more explicitly related, in the context of the Competitive Bid Law, the benefit of the system, stating that the “ability to quickly and accurately track the precise location of a call, collect information about the call, and relay that information to emergency responders . . . is frequently essential to the security and safety of the emergency caller.” Opinion to Honorable E. Shane Black, Attorney, Board of Commissioners, Limestone County Communications District 911, dated March 10, 2014, A.G. No. 2014-047, at 2.  The Bullard opinion emphasized that the funds may be used to “improve emergency and law enforcement response.”  Bullard, at 4.

Like the CAD system, the proposed GPS system increases the speed by which emergency services can be provided to callers.  Consistent with our opinions on the CAD system, E-911 board funds may be used to purchase the GPS system.

Finally, your inquiry about recurring costs is answered by the express language of section 11-98-6(a)(3), which authorizes the use of funds for “recurring costs necessary to implement, operate, and maintain an emergency communication system.”  Ala. Code § 11-98-6(a)(3) (Supp. 2014).  Accordingly, the E-911 Board may pay the recurring costs of the GPS system as well.
CONCLUSION


The E-911 Board may use its funds to purchase and pay the recurring costs of a GPS location system to dispatch the closest emergency responders.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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